
 

 

 

 

 

 

R E S O L UT I O N   N o .   

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 
 

RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE 
PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACT WITH THE ADAMS ASHBY 
GROUP, INC. TO PROVIDE PREVAILING WAGE COMPLIANCE 
SERVICES IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE DAVIS-BACON ACT AS 
REQUIRED BY THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT (HCD) FOR THE PENN VALLEY 
SEWER PROJECT AND THE BOST HOUSE REHABILITATION 
PROJECT APPROVED UNDER COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
BLOCK GRANT 13-CDBG-8931 (RES. 16-114) 

 
WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors approved execution of Standard Agreement 13-

CDBG-8931 between the County of Nevada and the State Housing and Community Development 
(HCD) Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program per Resolution 14-041 on 
January 28, 2014, and subsequently approved execution of Amendment No.1 to the Standard 
Agreement 13-CDBG-8931 per Resolution 15-408 on September 8, 2015; and  
 

WHEREAS, Standard Agreement No. 13-CDBG-8931 included funding under the 
water/sewer improvement category for the construction of the Penn Valley Sewer Pipeline Project 
and Amendment No.1 included funding under the health facilities – drug and alcohol treatment 
category for the Bost Avenue House Rehabilitation Project; and  
 

WHEREAS, Federal and State funding regulations require that the construction of the 
above mentioned projects abide by prevailing wage requirements and provide documentation to 
the State Housing and Community Development (HCD) Community Development Block Grant 
(CDBG) Program; and 
 

WHEREAS, per Resolution 16-114, the Board of Supervisors approved the Personal 
Services Contract with Adams Ashby Group, Inc., to provide Davis-Bacon Act Compliance 
Officer services for the contract term of March 22, 2016 through September 30, 2016 in the 
maximum amount of $42,720; and 
 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to renew and amend their Agreement to extend the contract 
termination date from September 30, 2016 to October 31, 2017 to coincide with the awarding of 
the construction contracts for the Penn Valley Sewer Pipeline and the Bost House Rehabilitation 
Projects. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the 
County of Nevada, State of California, that Amendment No. 1 to the Personal Services Contract 
by and between the County and the Adams Ashby Group, Inc., pertaining to extending the 
contract termination date from September 30, 2016 to October 31, 2017 for the provision of 
Labor Standard Compliance Officer services in compliance with the Davis-Bacon Act and duties 
required to ensure compliance with the State Housing and Community Development (HCD) 
Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program requirements in relation to the Penn 
Valley Sewer Pipeline and Bost House Rehabilitation Projects in the maximum amount of 
$42,720 be and hereby is approved, and that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors be and is 
hereby authorized to execute the Amendment on behalf of the County of Nevada.   

 
Funds to be disbursed from account: 1607-50605-451-4013/521520. 


